

No. 16-55850

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

LOUIS V. SCHOOLER; FIRST FINANCIAL PLANNING CORPORATION,  
DBA Western Financial Planning Corporation,  
Defendants - Appellees,

---

SUSAN GRAHAM, ET AL.

Intervenors - Appellants,

---

THOMAS C. HEBRANK,

Receiver - Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, Case No. 3:12-cv-02164-GPC-JMA

---

**RECEIVER'S OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' URGENT  
MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3(b) FOR  
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

DAVID R. ZARO (BAR NO. 124334)  
EDWARD G. FATES (BAR NO. 227809)  
ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE  
MALLORY & NATSIS LLP  
865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800  
Los Angeles, California 90017-2543  
Phone: (213) 622-5555  
Fax: (213) 620-8816  
E-Mail: dzaro@allenmatkins.com  
tfates@allenmatkins.com  
Attorneys for Appellee  
Thomas C. Hebrank, Receiver

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Western and the GPs .....	4
B. Final Judgment .....	5
C. Receivership Proceedings .....	6
D. The Distribution Plan Motion .....	7
E. The Aguirre Investors.....	9
F. The Appeal .....	10
III. LEGAL STANDARD .....	12
IV. DISCUSSION.....	13
A. The Aguirre Investors Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success .....	13
1. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction .....	13
2. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Broad Discretion .....	14
B. The Aguirre Investors Cannot Show Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay .....	18
C. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply Against a Stay .....	19
D. The Public Interest Weighs Against a Stay .....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Hilton v. Braunskill*,  
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 13

*Latta v. Otter*,  
771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 12, 13

*SEC v. Am. Capital Investments, Inc.*,  
98 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 15

*SEC v. American Principals Holdings, Inc.*,  
817 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 13

*SEC v. Capital Consultants, LLC*,  
453 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 13, 17

*SEC v. TLC Invs. and Trade Co.*,  
147 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2001) ..... 16

*San Vicente Med. Partners Ltd. (In re)*,  
962 F.2d 1402 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 15
